

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	No. 09 CR 650 / 15 CV 3845
)	
vs.)	Judge Donald E. Walter
)	
)	
HAROLD TURNER)	

**Government's Response to Defendant's Motion to Vacate
His Conviction Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Legal Framework: § 2255 2

 B. The Supreme Court’s Holding in *Elonis v. United States* 3

 C. Procedural Background 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. *Elonis*’s Statutory Interpretation of 18 U.S.C. § 875(c) Does Not Apply
 to Turner’s Conviction Under Section 18 U.S.C. § 115(a)(1)(B) 6

 B. *Elonis*’s Analysis Does Not Extend to Turner’s Conviction Because
 § 115(a)(1)(B) Contains An Explicit Mens Rea Element 7

 C. Even If *Elonis* Is Read to Extend to Turner’s § 115(a)(1)(B)
 Conviction, Any Error is Harmless..... 10

IV. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bilzerian v. United States, 127 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 7

Bousley v. United States, 523 U.S. 614 (1998)..... 2, 3

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993)..... 2, 10, 11

Carter v. DeTella, 36 F.3d 1385 (7th Cir. 1994) 11

Carter v. United States, 530 U.S. 225 (2000)..... 9

Davis v. United States, 417 U.S. 333 (1974)..... 1, 3, 6

Elonis v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)..... *passim*

Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87 (1974)..... 8

Ianniello v. United States, 10 F.3d 59..... 7

In re M.S., 10 Cal.4th 698 (Cal. 1995) 9

Ingber v. Enzor, 841 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 7

Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750, (1946)..... 10, 11

Martinez v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2798 (Mem) 5

Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 (1952)..... 4, 8

Murr v. United States, 200 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 11

O’Neal v. McAninich, 513 U.S. 432 (1995) 11, 21

Peck v. United States, 106 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 1997) 10

Ross v. United States, 289 F.3d 677 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 11

Santana-Madera v. United States, 260 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 11

Shackelford v. Shirley, 948 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1991) 9

Turner v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 49 (Mem) 4, 5

United States v. Canady, 126 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1997) 11

United States v. Dago, 441 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006) 11

United States v. Johnson, 457 U.S. 537 (1982)..... 3

United States v. Montalvo, 331 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003) 11

United States v. Reguer, 901 F. Supp. 515 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 7

United States v. Turner, 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013) 9, 20

United States v. Ulibarri, 2015 WL 4461294 (D.N.M. July 15, 2015) 9

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc., 513 U.S. 64 (1994)..... 4, 8

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 8

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969) 8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 115(a)(1)(B) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 875(c)..... 1, 3, 4, 6

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 1, 11
